In accordance with
Rufe 3.35 of the
Insplvency {(England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

24

Companies House

i I

09/08/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lofef7lsfef1[ol4

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | Enforcd Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

2 J

Administrator's name

Full forename(s}

Jeremy

Surname

Karr

: §

Administrator’s address

Building name/numbe:l 24 Conduit Place

Street

[London

Post town

i
| w2 1EP

County/Region

Postcode

Countyy

[
FVTTVTVT

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Simon John

© Other administrator

Surname

Kiilick

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Building name/number

Administrator's address e

24 Conduit Place

® Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

|
Street [LO ndan
|
Post fown [WZ 1EP
Caunty/Region l
T N
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

- |

Sign and dateﬁ

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature
X .

ofs  bls  fafolile




@ -Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personat liability.

Enforcd Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
itlustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors,

Contents

0O C 0O D0DO0OCODOCUOCOLRAOQGQCQ

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Circumnstances giving rise to our appointrent
Statement of affairs
The administration period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion
Appendices

1. Account of receipts and payments

2. Directors’ statement of affairs

3. Remuneration and expenses

4. SIP 16 Statement



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

nou,

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, “‘us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor’

"security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Enforcd Limited (in Administration)

The appeintment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 25 July
2019

Jeremy Karr of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Place, London, W2
1EP

and

Simon John Killick of Begbies Traynor {Central) I .LP, 24 Conduit Place, London,
W2 1EP

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {(Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

i) In relation to Scotiand, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Enforcd Limited
Trading name(s): Enforcd
Date of Incorporation: 2 September 2015
Company registered number: 09759194
Company registered office: 24 Canduit Place, Londor, W2 1EP
Fommer registered office: Dalton House, 680 Windsor Avenue, London SW19 2RR
Trading address: Dalton House 60 Windsor Avenue, None, London, SW18 2RR
Principal business activities: Business and domestic software development
Directors and details of shares heldin Name Shareholding |
the Company (if any):
Sarah Jane Walshe 52,898 ordinary shares of 0.01p each

Blaise Thomas Walshe -

Company Secretary and detalls of Name: Shareholding
the shares held in Company (if any):
None -
Accountants: Bennett Brooks & Co Ltd, Broncoed House, Broncoed Business Park,

Wrexham Read, Mold, Flintshire CH7 1HP

Share capital: £125.86 {125,860 ordinary shares of 0.01p each)

Sharehalders: Brendan Bradley 1,171 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
Jason Boud 2,768 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
Chris Conde 3,424 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
Conor Coughlan 1,405 ordinary shares of 0.01p each

Wolfgang Hauptfieisch 12,955 ordinary shares of 0.01p each

Mark Hunt 469 ordinary shares cf 0.01p each
Wendy Jephson 703 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
Simon Lyell 470 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
David Michael Lawlor 42,102 ordinary shares of 0.01p each

Charles Pontvianne 235 ordinary shares of 0.01p each

_2.



Victoria Raffe 235 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
Steven Rose 2,342 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
SFC Nominees Limited 3,512 ordinary shares of 0.01p each

Hugh Andrew Raymond 1,171 ordinary shares of 0.01p each
Taylor

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment: 25 July 2019

Date of resignation: N/A

Court. High Court of Justice

Court Case Number: CR-2019-004965

Person{s) making appointment The Directors of the Company

application:

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EU Regulation on Insolvency Regulation (EU} No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
Proceedings: the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as foliows:
"3 (13 The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

{a)  rescuing the company as a going concemn, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1){a) unless he thinks either-

(a}  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph {1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole,



(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)c) only if-

(a)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)}{a) and (b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated in September 2015 fo provide financial services, regulatory news and
enforcement case updates to clients via a platform and an application that the Company developed. it should
be noted here that the intellectual property and technology that the Company has developed since
incorporation remained incomplete and pre-revenue generating at the time that the Company instructed
Begbies Traynor to market the business and assets for sale via a pre-pack administration.

Notwithstanding the above, the Company gained significant industry recognition for its product and was able
to attract investment. In July 2016 the Bank of England accepted the Company onto its FinTech Accelerator.
In March 2017 the Company was a Citi Tech for Integrity finalist and between April 2017 and January 2018
was accepted on to the UK Department for International Trade RegTech Mission to New York and onto the
CBA Innovation Lab.

In April 2018 the Company had attracted various clients to sign up for pilot schemes across various industries
including data providers, stock exchange platforms, insurance, and asset management.

The Company's seed investment round completed in March 2018 with the sum of £250,000 being invested.

The Company began to experience financial difficulties as a consequence of a round of pitches made
between August and Novermnber 2018 to thirty two funds, venture capitalists and angel investors in which the
Company sought further investment which was necessary to grow the business to the next stage and to put it
in a paosition to start driving revenue. This round of pitches resulted in one party offering to invest a further
£50,000 and two current investors also agreeing to match this offer and introduce a further £50,000. The
directors took the view that this level of investment would be insufficient to grow the business successfully.

The Company’s cash reserves were significantly reduced at this point and the directors were considering
how much longer the Company would be able to trade.

In Novermnber 2018, the directors received an expression of interest from a third party to acquire the shares in
the Company and in December 2018 a tax rebate was received from HMRC in the sum of £60,000 that
meant the directors decided to keep the Company trading as a going concern to explore the potential sale.

Discussions ensued with the potential purchaser towards the end of 2018 but for various reascns this sale
did not progress. During the course of 2019 the Directors considered and pursued various other alternative
restructuring and sale propositions but as the Company was not yet producing annual recurring revenue this
proved difficult.

The Company was insolvent on a balance sheet basis and was also running out of cash such that without
further loans from the directorsfinvestors, the Company would alsc be insolvent on a cash flow basis by the
end of June 2019,

In the event, an indicative offer was received from Waymark Tech Limited (“Waymark”} to acquire the
business and assets for £250,000. Waymark is a non associated Company, notwithstanding that there are
two common minority shareholders.

-4-



Full details of the sale to Waymark have been provided to creditors in the Joint Administrators initial
notification but that information is included again at Appendix 4.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at 25 July 2019 which is attached at
Appendix 2. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement.

Our comments on the statement of affairs are as follows:

« There is no significant difference between the book values of the Company’s fixed assets stated in the
directors’ statement of affairs (£2,053) and the Company's last filed accounts for the year ended 31
January 2019 (£2,476).

» Al ‘Estimated to Realise’ figures are based upon the consideration set out in the asset sale agreement

dated 25 July 2018 entered into befween the Company, the Administrators and Waymark (“the
Purchaser”),

+  The unsecured non-preferential claims stated in the directors' statement of affairs appears to represent
the Company's outstanding creditors’ position in general.

+  The details of creditors provided within the directors’ statement of affairs appears inaccurate as certain
of the Company’s unsecured liabilties are owed to parties connected to the directors or the
shareholders rather than in their personal capacity as the directors or the shareholders of the Company.

»  The directors have included the value of share premium in the nominal value of the shares held by each
shareholders in their statement of affairs.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
25 July 2019 to 8 August 2019,

The Company is registered for VAT purposes and, where relevant, amounts are stated net of VAT. The Jaint
Administrators’ comments on the items appearing in the Account are as follows:

RECEIPTS
Consideration per Sale Agreement

An amount of £200,000 was received from Waymark Tech Ltd ("the Purchaser”) towards settlement of the
agreed consideration for the sale and purchase of the Company Business and Assets. This has been applied
to the following assets:



| [o]

Goodwill 19,000
Plant and Machinery 1,000
Seller's Records 10,000
Custemer Contracts 20,000
Business inteflectual Property Rights 40,000
Content Data 60,000
Client Relationships 20,000
Partner Relationships 30,000
TOTAL 200,000
PAYMENTS

There have been no payments made from the administration estate to date.
Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff
We confirm that we have completed the following work since our appointment on 25 July 2018,

» |Initial set up of case and statutory nolifications to creditors, the Registrar of Companies and
advertising in the London Gazette;

Instruction of solicitors to prepare a sale contract, review of contract and completion of the sale;
Production of these Proposals;

Requesting a completed Statement of Affairs and questionnaires from the directors;

Responding to queries from creditors and ensuring that our computerised database is updated with
details of claims received from creditors;

« Commenced our investigations into the Company's affairs;

s & & @

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

A copy of our SIP 16 Statement is attached at Appendix 4.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs are
as foliows:

Secured creditors

There are no known secured claims,

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the business and assets and the employees of the Company transferring to the
purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, there are no
known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditoré were estimated at £210,588.27 of which claims in the region of £175,000 are
expected from connected parties.



On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows:

Secured creditors

There will be no distribution to sécured creditors as there are no known secured claims.
Preferential creditors

There will be no distribution to preferential creditors as there are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
Septernber 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property availabie for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net properfy means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of fioating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of nef property thereafter:
o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

@ the nef property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate 1o the benefit;, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be dispropottionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply and, therefore, no prescribed part of
net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

There is expected to be a distribution to unsecured creditors although the quantum will depend the costs of
the administration which are likely to be based upon the amount of investigative work that we are required to
carry out.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.



8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our propesals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means ane of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 fo the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1}(b), namely achieving a better resuit for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would ba likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

The Joint Administrators consider that by virtue of the completion of the pre-packaged sale and the
comparison to other scenarios, as detailed in the SIP 16 attachment at Appendix 4, the statutory purpose has
largely been achieved.

In addition, the sale has resulted in the continued employment of all staff and contractors with no necessary
redundancies,

Therefore, we consider that the sale will enable the statutory purpose of the Administration to be achieved.

In accordance with Paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, we propose the following:

1. To take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the Company's assets;
2. To monitor the collection of any debts and any other amounts due to the Company;
3. To realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of creditors and instigate any Court actions

deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders;

4. To make an application to Court as the Joint Administrators deem fit at any time for directions in
refation to any particular matters arising in connection with the carrying en of their functions;

5. To investigate any antecedent transactions which may have detrimentally affected the
Cormpany’s financial position and if necessary, instigate legal proceedings against any party or
parties who are considered culpable, to achieve a recovery for the estate;

8. These Proposals shall be subject to such modifications or conditions as the Court may
approve or impose, or any modification approved by creditors;

7. That, if necessary, the Joint Administrators may apply to creditors or to Court for an exiension of
the Administration Order;

8. That the Joint Administrators exit the administration by way of creditors’ voluntary liquidation at such
time as the Administrators consider that the purpose of the Administration as set out in paragraph 3
above has been achieved. It is proposed that Jeremy Karr and Simon Kiliick be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company;

9. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability upon vacating office at the end of the
Administration under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act.



Exit fromr Administration

We confirm that there are no secured creditors in this matter and that a distn’busion will be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company which is not a distribution of the prescribed part'.

We have the power to make a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any other distribution to them requires the pemission of court. It is considered that the court will only
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
concerning a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upoen the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{(b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrators.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed fiquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors' approval, with or without
maodification, of our proposals,

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any ene or more of the persons for the time being
hoiding office.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work consisting of (1) assessing
whether administration was the most appropriate procedure to pursue, {2) assisting the directors with the
formalities of placing the Company into Administration and (3) assisting the directors with the accelerated
merger and acquisition process (“AMA"} (“the Work™). The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement
made between us and the Company by way of a letter of engagement on 13 June 2019 (“the Agreement”).
The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us
(collectively referred to as "the pre-administration costs") in camrying out the Work,

This work was carried out before the Company entered Administration and was incurred wholly, exclusively
and necessarily to further the achievement of the objective of Administration being pursued, namely
achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whoie than would be likely if the Company were
wound up without first being in Administration.

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)



The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net amount | VAT £ Gross amount
£ £

Our fees for advising the directors on | Begbies Traynor 10,000 2,000 12,000

various insolvency matters and assisting the

directors with the formalities of placing the

Company inte Administration

Legal costs Charles Russell 15,000 3,000 18,000
Speechiys LLP

Legal costs Taylor Vinters 750 150 900

Qur fees for assisting the directors with | BTG Global Advisory 9,647 1,829.40 11,576.40

accelerated merger & acquisition process

TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 35,397 7.079.40 42.476.40

The pre-administration costs incurred by Begbies Traynor amount to £43,265.50 plus VAT which represents
120.7 hours at an average hourly rate of £358.45 calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor.

However, per the terms of the Agreement, we had agreed to cap our pre administration fees at £10,000 plus
VAT for advice to the directors with placing the Company into administration and £10,000 plus VAT for work
carried out by BTG Global Advisory for work related to the AMA, which in the event came to £9,647 plus
VAT.

Of the pre-administration costs, the sum of £5,000 plus VAT was paid to Begbies Traynor towards our fees
for advising the directors on various insolvency matters and assisting the directors with the formalities of
placing the Company into Administration and the sum of £5,000 plus VAT was paid to BTG Global Advisory
towards our fees for assisting the directors with the AMA process before the Company entered
administration. There are therefore unpaid pre-administration costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”),
broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net VAT £ Gross
amount £ amount £

Our cutstanding fees for advising the directors | Begbies Traynor 5,000 1,000 6,000

on various insolvency matters and assisting the

directors with the formalites of placing the

Company into Admintstration.

Legal costs Charles Russell 15,000 3,000 18,000
Speechlys LLP

Legal costs Taylor Vinters 750 150 900

Our outstanding fees for assisting the directors | BTG Global Advisory 4,647 929.40 6,000

with accelerated merger & acquisition process

TOTAL UNPAID PRE-ADMINISTRATION 25,397 5,079.40 30,476.40

COSTS

Charles Russell Speechleys LLP {*CRS") incurred costs in excess of the amount claimed above but have
agreed to cap their fee at £15,000 plus VAT and write off the balance.

We are seeking that the unpaid pre-administration costs be paid as an expense of the administration.
Approval tc pay the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense is required from the creditors’ committee,
or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a determination, by seeking a decision
of creditors. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and is not part of our
proposals subject to approval.

-10-



in order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged, They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Centrafl) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate as detailed in
Appendix 3.

Itis for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules, but
if no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine. We intend to deal with this by
seeking decisions of creditors via correspondence

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 25 July 2019.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those respansible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date
The following expenses have been incurred since the date of our appointment;
»  £75.00 - Statutory Advertisements

s £148.50 - Bond Premium

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors

as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was

conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring fo our attention any potential
11 -



recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this
respect. Although we will carry out more investigations into the way in which the Company’s business has
been conducted in the near future, our initial assessment has not reveal any transactions requiring actions.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties. However, we
would like to bring to creditors’ attention that two of the minority shareholders of Waymark Tech Ltd, the entity
which acquired the business and assets of the Company, also have a minority shareholding in the Company.

Deemed delivery
These proposais will be deemed to have been delivered on 12 August 2019.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at https:/fwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

We consider that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors,
other than from the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property, under the insolvency legislation,
and we are therefore required to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve
our proposals. This decision will be scught via the deemed consent procedure and a notice of the decision
sought is accompanying this document.

Unless 10% in value of the Company’s creditors object to the approval of our propesals via the deemed
consent procedure, then the creditors will be treated as having made the proposed decision to approve our
proposals.

he approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximatély six months after the
ment of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

Subject
com)|

Ty

imon Killick
Joint Administrator

Date: B August 2019

-12-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

25 July 2019 to 8 August 2019



Enforcd Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 08/08/2019
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
18,000.60 Goodwill 19,000.00
1,000.00 Plant & Machinery 1,000.00
10,000.00 Seller's Records 10,000.00
60,000.00 Content Data 60,000.00
20,000.00 Customer Coniracts 20,000.00
20,000.00 Client Relationship 20,000.00
30,000.00 Partner Relationships 30,000.00
40,000.00 Business Intellactual Property Rights 40,000.00
NIL Cash at Bank NIL
200,000.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(34,383.27) Trade Creditors NIL
{175,205.00) Directors/Shareholders/Connected Par NIL
{1,000.00) HMRC (PAYE/NI/CT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(125.86) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
{245,610.00) Share Premium NiL
NIL
{256,324.13) 200,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 200,000.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

e 200,000.00

174 Simon John Killick
Joint Administrator

08 August 2019 14:33



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 25
July 2019




Rule 3.30

(a} Insert name and address
of registered office of the
Company

{b} Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company: Empany number:
Enforcd Limited 00759194

In the:
High Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number.
004965 of 2018

Statement as to the affairs of (a} Enforcd Limited, 24 Conduit Place, London, W2 1EP

on the (b) 25 July 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement
of the affairs of the above named company as at (b} 25 July 2019, the date that the company

entered administration.

Full name: Sarah Jane Walshe
Signed: p ;\?

V L")
Dated: 26 July 2019

X,




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:
Goaodwill

Plant and Machinery
Sellers Books & records
Customer Contracts

Business Intellectual Property Rights

Content data
Client relationships
Partner Relationships

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _ ! Date ?0/7‘/ L?

Estimated to —l

1 Book
Value Realise :
| | 3 |
| ]
J ; ll
| !
} ZERO ZERO [
} i
| |
,f i )
| |
| :
j
| %
| )
{ |
! |
| ZERC ZERO !
i |
|
; |
(
NiL £19000
£2053 £1000
NIL £10000
NiL £20000
NIL £40000
NIL £60000
| NIL £20000
NIL £30000
| .:
!
i £2053 £200,000
| i




_— V4
6L0Z/LI0E aleg % r~ ainjeubig

3dNi

—
3

uvanb JoupaJlo E.wu (apodisod ypm) JUBWIE}D JO
3 AjUnoas jo anjep, Alnoas aje(g Ag piay Ajunoas Aue jo siBla( 0 Junowy SSaIppY 1oypaJo Jo sueN

"8INpayas sIy Ul papRioul 8g I1SNW SIOHP31D 359U 0} UCHE|a)
Ul uchewoul 2y108ds ) 'SI0JIPaI0 JO 1SI| Uleww BU} Uj PaNBIap au. way; 0) BulpuElSiNo slunowe [eqoib Jeyy pue sasAa|dwa/saako|dws xa Jo Jaguini |ejo} ay) ybnoyy 810N

SIIACIND AFISFZACTAVIZ ANVANOD




6L0Z/LI0E aleQ

— pA
% ./% aimeubis

7 saahodwa

adniL -xa/sasioidw3
HSeELAS

0Z) IEMUIOD ‘Bpng 'Molsuamiop ‘abenon 1sepn Jaddoin woy

liaxeD

0g'es NOZ LN 'UOPUOT 'PEOY ¥DOJUSM 22-02 Jabuyjjeg uina

0081 dgo yao'ebpuquie) 'peoy UOYJIW ‘8oe|d ulliap sijuip Jojfe
33F 8D

0612 ‘UamUUION ‘anuaAay uojBuiuuipg ‘WnoD s,261089 1g $300ig JjBUUSH

0019 908 LIMS 'PECH UopBLY S 3YsIEM mw_m_m

Big)

02 HH9 9LANS UOPUOT pEOY BUOJBId /) uamuolg 5948
YITYELSNY

L1 MSN JAAY 9845 1alod 02 /6LE2 (1ajeeUds

11 08vy ‘P Ald Bunnsuoy juswabeueyy uoclpap uaqb3) uoupeH
AFLOEND Mooydr

0006 ‘puejljiiN 'pPROY PUdd SHOOD ‘uLie] weysbuny pio lauuar anauvuesp
XvE

000LL | NLOM ‘'NOGNQGT "L133M1S ¥31S30N0TD Q10 12 NN Henlg
uIopBurs)

0058F pPaliun 1S4 L1LMS 'NOGNOT 'PeoY slliiauocles oy Joime] plae(

ShILCL 908 LLMS 'PROY uopIsyiiy ¥§ suysiep suep

3
uaalb 10)ipalo 1qop {apoojsod Lim) juewien) 1o
3 AJIN0as Jo anfep Munoas aleq Ag pioy Ajunoas Aue jo sieleq JO Junowy Ssalppy JOIP3ID 10 BuieN

‘uoissassod s Auediiod ay) u Auadoid Jsao ajn Jo uohUBIE] BullielD SI0JIPRID puB SNIISS 10 SPooS Jo Ajddns sy 10 8sueApe
ui pted sjunowe Buiwizo siawolsnd pue slusleaibe aies jeuonipuoo Jo Buises) |ajieys ‘aseyoind-a11y Jopun S1I0)IpaLd ||e AJUSp! PUB SIONP3IO ||E SPAIOU ISNW NOA :9joN

SHOLIIYD 3aYYL ANVANOD




640212108 aeQ

s
% ~ ainyeubig

|

3dnL

3 unoas jo anjep,

uanib
Aunoss syeq

ioypaln
Aq pray Ajunoas Aue jo spejeg

3
qep
JO Junowy

(aposisod uyym)
SS3IpPY

JuBWIE D) J0
JO}paID JO aweN

|
|
) U1 UCHBWLIOIUI D1j108ds BU} 'SI0NPRID JO ISY UIBW BY) ul pajiejap ase way} 0} Sulpuelsino sjunouwe jeqolb sray} pue s

S33A0TdWI X3/SIIAOTAINT ANVIINOD

‘BINPayds siy} Ul papnjaul aq JSNLU SJONP3ID 953U} 0} UONE|S)
aakoldwaysoaiojdws xa Jo Jaquinu |Bj0) ay) ubnouyy 910N




6Lz~ ®eQ

y. yd
ﬁ/\\‘ aimeubig
ey~

g/

3 AUNoas Jo anjea

usaib
Ajinaas aeQ

JojipaIn
Aq play Alunoss Aue jo siielea

3
jgep
10 Junawry

(epogjsod ym)
SS2UppY

ueune|d Jo
1oIpai3 Jo sweN

SHOLIQIED YIWNSNOD ANVINOD




/
6L02/LI08 steq \% \w%
/
LO'£22052 08,82} | SIVLOL
S8JBUS 77 — J9jeeuds uaqby
seJeys 61Z¢ —~ I Lemg
(owayog IN3) saleys LyGe — Uii4 Bpun)
P08sSt 0} pajuelb suondo pasiosexaun gN [ood suondo
si3 28108 SET
Si3s 9/ '€666 89F 71 B8NS ‘siim ybBnosoguely ‘peoy uvebipie) 'sbpo A|loH uosydar Apusp
$13 +2'8105 GEZ Ag8 AZDI UOpUOT ‘URIIQIEg JOMO] BfEpispne] £l ajjey BUOPIA
sI13 2’8105 T4
SI3s £ E6bYY 012 fas Leno ‘sleboy 19as YUON Wi SwoH 950y UINRIG
E] vZ 8L0S SEC 4ND ]
S13s vZ'8L0G SET GAAS 'UOpUOT 'sudpIED plBUNeD L6195 'asnoH ubinguips o) l18A7 uowiis
si3 ¥2'8L0S SEZ
Si3S 88'966% vee 4Q¢ ¥13IN 'sucisple 'YieeH uapuauad 'aso|) 1Isayols Z unH yiew
AFLOEND
Si3 1160052 LLLE "Nooydi 'puEliiN ‘PECY puod $H00D 'uhed weysbup pIO | JolfeL pucwAey malpuy yling
'HAzZ LN
si3 vZ'8105 Gez | 'uopuo ‘peoy uoleH ‘wned weybulg '‘esnoH uCiSIym ‘¢ 1eld QUUBIAUQ Sapeyd
S13 FAGED £0.
NER 9.'¢666 89¥ 130 89| ‘UORUOT 'USAIL) PIOJPOOAA 'BNUBAY SLIBUNUOW ¥/ Asjpe.g uepuaig
S13S ¥6'G66Y.L ZLGE ddS ZNY "PIojwioy 'peoy abuelg ucjesH BJoussoy PRI $@UILION DS |
DEIES $9'ZQ00E S0V 98 PMS 'uopuor 'enusay sBuly og ebpoy weiby| gl g4 pajiun saladold 000D
pJepuelg 100 89./2 ¥d8 G137 'weybuildw3 "19a)ig ulelW ¢§ "Salioy 8yi pnog voser
PJEPUE]S 10O (A4 400 XIMS ‘U0OpuUOT ‘g jejd 'sUapIED XOUUST LG 8pU0J {EqOISUD
piepuels 96'ZL 66621 wopbupy peRUN "2v6 38 'UOpUDT ‘PEOY BUQWED Ot yosielpdney Buebjiopn
prepuels oy v 65r9F wopbury papun "DO8 ZLAAS 'UOPUOT "PEOY UORIBUIY ¢S5 SYSfeA auer
pJEPUEIS 99'GE £995¢ wopbuiy pajjun MIS/ Z1MS 'NOANGQT 'PECY 3|IAUCIET 9F JojmeT plaeg
pl2y saleys jo sjelaq SNEA PRy Jopjoyaieyg Jo awep
[BUILLION S3JBYS JO 'ON {apovisod ypm) ssaIppy

SHIATOHIYVYHS ANVAINOD

ainjeubis



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors' Statement of Affairs

1.

None of the Company's assets have been professionally valued as they largely comprise of
incomplete intellectual property and technology. Any valuation would have been highly subjective
and speculative. The administrators ultimately relied on the market to validate/determine a price for
these assets. In addition, all materially interested parties (including Waymark Tech) were trade
buyers and would have used their own model to determine the value of the intellectual property.

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (ie. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding since May 2019,

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which ne provision is made in
the statement of affairs.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 8 August 2019 on this assignment amounts to 15.5 hours at an average composite rate of
£263.32 per hour resulling in total time costs to 8 August 2019 of £4,081.50

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

a

O00D0Oo

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees {E&W) 2017' which provides guidance an

creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

http:/Awww. creditorinsolvencyquide.cc.uk/



ADM 1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING PCLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilties provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office hoider has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £150 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

* Telephone and facsimile

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



» Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit focal market conditions. The rates applying to the Paddington
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



T#1

00°000'0L 3 01EpP O) UMRIP $89) [RI0L
S 85E 0o'sih 005¢2 o0'sht 3 938 Apnoy eBeieay
05597 e O0GL6'S | DDOSE) 050009 3 apesld jeys Aq 3500 aull) jejo L
Loz 9'Ee 09 608 apesB yeis Aq sunoy [ejo )
lanyy,
[einR=144 00'829'y or' 0l Fol SIO1AIP Yum souspuodsaiiod pue sbunasy sJaliEW JRUYID

sBuljesu) pue asuepuodsaun - paINcas

00'STT 00'0sy 002 oz SIOHpaID JAYID sJolpadD

15p22 00'.62'8 or'Ly REE oL §)9SSe /4+ SSAUISNA JO 8[es jo uohenebaN sjessy

Buwuerd ssen

SBILEY 05'068'8Z 06'99 [ 629 UONENSILWPY | UORENS|UIWDY
a8l Jauped
kunoy ebeseny | 33800 8WIL SINOH [B10L Woddng | upupy Jur Py ulwpy Jug | iBupy issy J6up 16Uy Jug oRRNG | e SpEID YEIG

6102/L0/G2 OL 0002/1.0/10 Wold poudd 8y 104 sisfeuy S1S00 swi| uonelsiuwpy-ald  34d'$81NAL0 - Jusunuloddy aid - pajiwi palojus 6dIS



XADM1805P

PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Enfored Limited

CASE TYPE: Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Jeremy Karr and Simon John Killick
DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 25 July 2019

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case.

1.2  Time costs information
Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set cut in the

attached table,

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

1.3 Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment
The following works were undertaken prior {o our appointment as Administrators:

=  Anonymised details of the business and assets for sale (“the Teaser") were distributed fo
6 potentially interested trade parties (identified by JW) on 17 June 2019. A further 35
Private Equity Firms and investors were identified as potential interested parties who also
each received the Teaser. Further teasers were issued throughout the process as
additional interest was received.

»  Each of the parties who had expressed an interest in receiving further information were
requested to sign a Non Disclosure Agreement (“NDA"), following which access was
provided to a Data Room which contained detailed financial information.

» Meetings and conference calls were arranged between BTG, the Company's
management and the interested parties to address any queries and to enable them to
progress their due diligence.

¢  Reviewed the offers put forward by the potential purchasers.

» Considered the alternative options availabie and accepted the offer likely to provide the
best return for creditors.

¢  Advised the Company on:
o whether an Administration appointment is expedient in the circumstances;

o the alternatives to an Administration appointment;

WUKVMFSONNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXXADNM1805PF - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY.DOC



14

158

o the appropriate process for appointing an administrator

o the conduct of the Company's affairs in the period prior to the appointment of
administrators, ‘

s Attend to all the necessary formalities relating to the appointment of administrators,
incfuding where necessary, instructing solicitors to assist with such formalities.

»  Provide members of staff of an appropriate grade to undertake aspects of the instructions.
. Provide licensed insolvency practitioners to act as joint administrators of the Company.

s Entered into communication and liaised with the directors, shareholders, potential
purchasers and solicitors acting for the proposed Administrators for the purposes of
realising the Company's business and assets on a going concemn basis upon
commencement of the Administration.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

We were required to enter into direct communication andfor attend meetings andfor make
conference calls with 41 potential purchasers and the directors for the purpose of
validating/determining a realisable value of the Company’s business and asserts as it was
considered inappropriate to seek advice from profession on their realisable value as they mainly
comprise of the incomplete intellectual property and any valuation would have been highly
subjective and speculative. We also entered into negotiations with the potential purchasers in
order to agree a price for the assets and to address any queries and to enable them to progress
their due diligence.

Exceptional responsibilities
Additional work has been carried out in the pre administration period that relates resolving

whether there were corporate govermnance issues relating to the appointment of the board and
their ability to act in instructing the proposed administrators.

1.6 The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

17

1.8

1.8

The work undertaken in the pre-appointment period has resulted in realisation of £200,000 in the
Administration and the continued employment of all staff and contractors with no necessary
redundancies.

The views of the creditors

The major creditors were aware of the proposed course of action at all times and the
administrators appraised the investors and major creditors of the procedures and processes
associated with the administration on various conference calls and emails.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment :

The Administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-administration costs as
follows:
« that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators' Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group



1.10

There have been no disbursements incurred that are payable to an entity within the Begbies
Traynor Group.

Other professionals employed & their costs

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP ("CRS"} were instructed for assistance with preparation of sale
and purchase agreement and other necessary documentation and for advising the proposed
Administrators generally, Their total time costs incurred during the pre administration period
amount to £17,300 plus VAT. These costs are higher than originally expected as result of
necessary work carried out by them as follows:

(1) liaising with the buyer's solicitors (non-insolvency lawyers which resulted in further
amendments by them to the SPA which were reinstated and explained to them); and

(2) the issues concerning the articles of association and shareholder's agreement concemning
the appointment formalities for Blaise Walshe and seeking to resolve those issues.

CRS have agreed to cap their fees at £15,000 plus VAT and their fees remain outstanding.

Taylor Vinters ("TV”) were instructed for advice on the discrete matter of corporate governance
whether there was any "ambiguity or conflict’ between certain provisions contain in the
Company's Articles of Asscciation and the Shareholders’ agreement. Their fees for the advice
were agreed at £750 plus VAT which and remain outstanding.



000 73 TEP O WD $39) R0 |
ZECIT 000 000 900 fkld 000 000 00 005PY 000 ‘3911 Aunoy sBesay |’
AL bO'DR'Z 05102 il Ja A 1300 swp oy
S'Sh (x4 1T :apab s kg sinoy o)
005TT 05T Lid 1t TSI RALG iG] IMOL
(£ uoneinn
Qe XL
00 100!
RARIL PUR SUDITIST |
oo sBuaei “uopeBny) “xu ‘sfugeew
‘HI0YPaIS Jo suorsioep Bupyeas
00°'SZT 065295 SZ 54 WALEID J0 SUOIREP Buneas | PO YD LM SI)IHU RO
ssucHnqLISIE
pum I 1!
000 FUEio TIUPALD )0 Y Blfrea) JoJ egoL
0o SHILLICO RIDIPSID)
* 1)
Ko 980 pue uong| nEIp
'(semActdive Burpniou)) suse;o;
o PaINS EI0HPRID IfE Yo Buimey
oo Buitpas) SCH [G0L
000 DUy Bujpws)
oo IRSIR JO HOLEEINRY SO L
o0 0 shorsw Amd puny |11 Jo LOCURR Y
000 SSIFN JPERR PUT BROUINg Auadosg
%00 UDRIBHOI W30 SR o ucyEsieey
w0 SEHOREERSRA K0} 110 L
X0 suapefigreau) pue vaao) suoprinsaau
Teofiesd j59q U tHY Ry
roesd O0FLL'E TH §9 iz Aousncau s4) i souiduio) 103 mo)
00 522 05 228} %] Ve AUBLE J& juswerms pus Suniods) A0IRE
000 WNBOYD BEET
D0'5TZ 00 05 (4] [41] Buipuog pus Suniueg waqesd
I¥eq pur s#{nH v Asusaosu|f
00 7w 95 10€ 1 Ixd LT Waguioddy ou1 i acirwiKd oD
. :Buuvmty
05T 0050F L13 i PUR LGOI ISILH LIRS SERT) NGRS 4o 130 ]
00 §TT 00 50F B L UCREHSRINIDY
Buyuurg pue
Bunued 23R | UORRGSIUWPY ASRD) [RIBUIG

IAE Aoy
abenany

¥is0D 3wl SINDK RIOL

{iotdng

uIWpY U

Uy g

1Buwy 155

610Z/80/80 OL 610Z/L0/ST WOk sisAleuy sjsoD awi] :

ifupy g

1oupEdnuniuGy

WAV SBLNT L0 - UORBASIUIWIDY - DA pOIOIUT 6dIS




XADM1806P

ENFORCD LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of cur firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Qur fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and planning 33.70 9.800.50 290.82
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice 25.00 7,154.00 286.16
Investigations 7.20 1,946.00 270.28
Realisation of assets 200 670.00 335.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions 570 1,606.50 281.84

Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel 8.10 2,084.50 254.88

Total hours 81.7C
Total time costs 23,241.50
Overall average hourly rate £ 284.47

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/werk-details,

Dated: 8 August 2019



XADM18077

ENFORCD LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment. 75.00
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 148.50

bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

3. Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 100.00
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity '
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to aliow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

4, Bank charges An insolvency Practitioner is required to operate 30.00
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate

5. Legal costs We may need legal advice in relation to varicus 2,500
matters in the administration. This may be in
relation to matter that we are investigating or in
relation to the adjudication of creditor claims.

6. Agent and We will need to instruct tax accountants to submit | 5,500
professional fees the pre administration tax returns to ensure that
any tax is property accounted for with HMRC.

We will also need to pay the costs of Lambert
Labs in respect of their costs for assisting the
administrators with the novation of the intellectual
property to the purchaser.

We will aiso need to meet the costs of the
provider of the data rocom where we hosted the
financial and other commercial information for
inspection by prospective purchasers.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration,




APPENDIX
Si{P 16 Statement

ENFORCD LIMITED (In Administration) (“the Company")

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY’S ASSETS
AND UNDERTAKING ON 25 JULY 2019.

Background Information

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which will be sent to creditors as
soon as practicable will provide detailed information in relation to the Company. The following
background information is provided to assist creditors who may have limited knowledge of the
Company and its affairs to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale.

The Company was incorporated in September 2015 to provide financial services, regulatory news
and enforcement case updates to clients via a platform and an application that the Company
developed. It should be noted here that the intellectual property and technology that the Company
has developed since incorporation remained incomplete and pre-revenue generating at the time
that the Company instructed Begbies Traynor to market the business and assets for sale via a
pre-pack administration.

Notwithstanding the above, the Company gained significant industry recognition for its product
and was able to attract investment. In July 2016 the Bank of England accepted the Company onto
its FinTech Accelerator. In March 2017 the Company was a Citi Tech for Integrity finalist and
between April 2017 and January 2018 was accepted on to the UK Department for International
Trade RegTech Mission to New York and onto the CBA Innovation Lab.

in April 2018 the Company had attracted various clients to sign up for pilot schemes across
various industries including data providers, stock exchange platforms, insurance, and asset
management.

The Company's seed investment round completed in March 2018 with the sum of £250,000 being
invested.

The Directors of the Compaty are Jane Walshe and Blaise Walshe, The Company employed two
full time members of staff as well as various staff who worked on a contract basis.

The reasons for the Company's insolvency

The Company began to experience financial difficulties as a consequence of a round of pitches
made between August and November 2018 to thirty two funds, venture capitalists and angel
investors in which the Company sought further investment which was necessary to grow the
business to the next stage and to put it in a position to start driving revenue, This round of pitches
resulted in one party offering to invest a further £50,000 and two current investors also agreeing
to match this offer and introduce a further £50,000. The Directors took the view that this level of



investment would be insufficient to grow the business successfully.

The Company's cash reserves were significantly reduced at this point and the Directors were
considering how much longer the Company would be able to trade.

In November 2018, the Directors received an expression of interest from a third party to acquire
the shares in the Company and in December 2018 a tax rebate was received from HMRC in the
sum of £60,000 that meant the Directors decided to keep the Company frading as a going
concern to explore the potential sale.

Discussions ensued with the potential purchaser towards the end of 2018 but for various reasons
this sale did not pregress. During the course of 2019 the Directors considered and pursued
various other alternative restructuring and sale propositions but as the Company was not yet
producing annual recurring revenue this proved difficult.

The Company was insolvent on a balance sheet basis and was also running out of cash such that
without further loans from the Directors/investors, the Company would also be insolvent on a
cash flow basis by the end of June 2019.

In the event, an indicative offer was received from Waymark Tech Limited (“Waymark”) to
acquire the business and assets for £250,000. Waymark is a non associated Company,
notwithstanding that there are two common minority shareholders.

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

Due consideration was given as to whether the Company should go into Liquidation, enter into a
Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA"} or enter into Administration.

The Company had no recurring revenue streams and the cash funds in place from the tax refunds
and loans from the Directors were running out. Therefore there was no basis for a CVA.

The nature of the intellectual property and technology that the Company had developed meant
that a sale as a going concern was desirable as it would allow the continuity of the platferm and
application and maximise the value of the intellectual property and the associated gocdwill.

The prescribed notice periods applicable to the Liquidation process would have a direct effect on
the marketability of the business due to the negative publicity. The Company’s creditor profile was
such that on the strength of the indicative offer from Waymark the Company may have been
marginally solvent on a balance sheet basis. There was consideraticn given as to whether the
business could be sold from a solvent liquidation (Members' Veluntary Liquidation or MVL). There
were two main reasons for deciding against this route. Firstly, the offer from Waymark was
subject to a period of due diligence and therefore may have been reduced following such
investigations. Secondly, without certainty on the exact costs of liquidation, the Directors did not
feel that a declaration of solvency could be reliably sworn.

It was considered that the administration route would provide the best overall return by way of a
sale of the business and assets.



The statutory purpose of administration that was pursued

In accordance with paragraph 3(1)b), Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the
Administrators pursued the purpose of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).
More information about the statutory purpose can be found in the Proposals that will be issued in
due course. The Joint Administrators consider that by virtue of the completion of the pre-
packaged sale and the comparison to other scenarios, the statutory purpose has largely been
achieved.

FURTHER INFORMATION iN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s initial introduction to the
Company?

The Directors initially approached Begbies Traynor through the external website enqdiry platform
in August 2018. There was no prior relationship with the Directors, the Company or any of its
investors/shareholders.

What was the extent of Jeremy Karr and Simon Killick, their associates and Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP’s involvement with the Company before appeintment?

As above, the initial contact was made with Simon Killick and Jeremy Karr in August 2018. As per
the background information earlier in this document, this was at the time that the Directors first
became concerned about the potential for further investment at a level that would be sustainable
and appropriate for the required growth to the next stage.

Given the expressions of interest regarding potential acquisitions that followed towards the end of
2018 and into 2019, together with the cash flow issues being alleviated through tax rebates, the
Directors continued to trade while these rescue options were given the opportunity to come to
fruition.

By June 2019, with all other rescue options having fallen away, the offer from Waymark in place,
and an expectation that such a sale would be carried out by way of a pre-pack administration
Simon Killick and Jeremy Karr were engaged under a Letter of Engagement dated 13 June 2019
to provide advice to the Company regarding its financial situation and assist with an accelerated
sales process (“AMA").

Prior to their appointment, the proposed administrators advised the Company and not the
Directors on their personal position. The Directors were encouraged to take independent advice.

Please note that negotiations with the purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were
conducted by Simon Killick and Jeremy Karr prior to their formal appointment as administrators
and not by the Directors of the Company. It was made clear to the Directors that once Simon
Killick and Jeremy Karr were appointed as administrators that their responsibilities would be to



act in the best interests of the Company’s creditors. This would mean that they could no longer
provide advice to the Company and that their duties to the Company would cease. They would be
required to take custody or control of the Company’s property and assets and to manage the
affairs, business and property of the Company in accordance with the approved proposals of the
administrators.

Was the husiness or were the assets of the Company acquired from an insolvency
practitioner prior to this pre-packaged sale?

No.

Details of the marketing of the business and assets of the Company that were undertaken
prior to the pre-packaged sale

Under the terms of the Letter of Engagement we were instructed to market the business and
assets for sale through an AMA. This was to be carried out by BTG Advisory (*BTG"), a member
of the Begbies Traynor Group. Prior to the marketing pericd managed by BTG, Simon Killick and
Jeremy Karr were informed of an indicative offer made by Waymark to acquire the business and
assets of the Company for £250,000. The offer amount was however subject to due diligence
being carried out.

A summary of the marketing undertaken by BTG is detailed below:

*» Anonymised details of the business and assets for sale (“the Teaser”) were distributed to
6 potentially interested trade parties (identified by the Directors) on 17 June 2019. A
further 35 Private Equity Firms and investors were identified as potentizl interested
parties who also each received the Teaser. Further Teasers were issued throughout the
process as additional interest was received.

» Each of the parties who had expressed an interest in receiving further information were
requested to sign a Non Disclosure Agreement (*“NDA"), following which access was
provided to a Data Room which contained detailed financial information.

*» Meetings and conference calls were arranged with BTG, the Company’s management
and the interested parties to address any queries and to enable them to progress their
due diligence. '

» The timescale for completion of the sale was a key concern for many prospective buyers.
In addition, as the intellectual property was the main driver for this acquisition, some
interested parties could not get comfortable with the transfer process of this asset and
therefore decided not to proceed with an offer.

* The administrators received 2 offers to acquire the assets of the Company. The offer
which, in the administrators’ view, resulted in the best return for creditors was made by
Waymark. Accordingly, after considering the alternative options available, the decision
was taken to accept the offer from Waymark (“the Purchaser”) on 5 July 2019.

e The sale has resuited in the continued employment of all staff and contractors with no



necessary redundancies.

+ The Purchaser's offer was to acquire all of the assets of the Company for the price of
£200,000 payable by cash (“the Proposed Transaction”),

s The Proposed Transaction was conditional upon the following:

o the Purchaser conducting financial, legal and commercial investigations into the
assets and employees of the Company;

o each of the Company's employees entering into new service contracts with the
Purchaser;

¢ both the Purchaser and administrators signing a legally binding sales and
purchase agreement.

What valuations of the Company’s undertakings and assets were obtained?

None. As the intellectual property is not complete, any valuation would have been highly
subjective and speculative. The administrators ultimately relied on the market to
validate/determine a price for this asset. In addition, all materially interested parties (including
Woaymark) were trade buyers and would have used their own model to determine the value of the
intellectual property.

What security (if any) has the Company provided to its creditors?
No security has been granted by the Company to any of its creditors.

What alternative courses of action were considered by Jeremy Karr and Simon John
Killick?

As discussed above, various other courses were considered. A sale through a solvent liquidation
was considered and then discounted as not being viable and. The prescribed notice periods
applicable to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation process would have a direct effect on the
marketability of the business due to the negative publicity.

As no valuation of the intellectual property was carried out {for the reasons given above)} the
marketing exercise was carried out to test the value and the offer received from Waymark.

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the administration in order to offer
it for sale as a going concern?

There were no funds remaining in the Company to allow a period of trade in administration.
Moreover, there was no offer of third party funding available from the Directors or any of the
investors to facilitate a period of trade in administration.

Moreover, there were no tangible assets on which to secure external borrowing to enable the
administrators to trade the business.

Without such funding, the operation would have ceased upon the appointment of the
administrators and the integrity and value of the inteliectual property would have been



significantly eroded.

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during
the administration?

The Directors had been seeking further investment from the investors throughout 2018 and 2019
but in the event no further funding was forthceming. The Directors took steps to inject some
further capital in the period immediately prior to the administration to cover the final period
salaries but no further funds were available.

What efforts were made to consult major creditors?

Given Jane Walshe's position as the majority creditor in the administration, the administrators
engaged with her on the proposed pre-pack sale process through an initial meeting in June 2019
and provision of information thereafter via telephone calls and emails.

Details about the mechanisms of a pre~pack administration, its purpose and the duties of the
proposed administrators were also given to the investors of the Company on various conference
calls in June 2019. Certain investors on that call were also major creditors and so all major
creditors have been kept informed of the process and have consented to the process.

What was the date of the transaction?

The pre-pack sale of all of the assets of the Company to Waymark was made on 25 July 2019.
What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The following assets of the Company were sold to Waymark Tech Limited:

Goodwill

Plant and Machinery
Seller's Records
Customer Contracts
Intellectual Property
Rights, Trademarks
Code and Technclogy
Content Data

Client Relationships
Partner Relationships

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of
the contract that could materially affect the consideration?

The total cash consideration for the sale was £200,000 and there was a condition that the
employees sign new service contracts.



Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

No.
Who was the purchaser?
Waymark Tech Limited.

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company or their associates?

The administrators are not aware of any connection between the purchaser and the Directors, or
creditors of the Company or their associates. As details above, there are two minority investors of
the Company wha are aiso minaority investors of Waymark. These are SFC Nominees Limited and
Brendan Bradley. The shareholdings in both the Company and Waymark are non-controlling such
that there is no association with reference to Section 435 of the Insolvency Act.

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company or their associates involved in the
management, financing or ownership of the Purchaser, or of any other entity into which
any of the assets have been transferred? if so, who are they?

From information obtained at Companies House and from information provided by the directors,
the administrators are not aware of the directors, or former directors of the Company being
fnvolved in the management of the Purchaser or any other entity into which the assets have been
transferred.

The pre-pack pool has not been approached by the purchaser however a viability statement has
been provided by the purchaser and is attached to this document.

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company
to a prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The Directors have informed the administrators that they have given no guarantees to a prior
financier.

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are
attached to the contract of sale?

The administrators included a clause in the sale contract that provided for the Company to be
financially compensated if the purchaser should sell the business and assets on within a 12
month period for a profit. This is widely known as an anti-embarrassment clause.



Yoo ._.vtmE>m“>> w

" T j i j T T ] 1 ] |
| ] | ] ) e ) : | ] [
[ ' w1 T T m [ "w | m T mw [ u wlom je3 T '] [} [ [33 1] | 91 [ & g 1RO GYIH ]
; . | | : ] ] ; 1 L ! t
_ W | & 3 T & £ 2] | w 3 o[ L T 3 33 [33 [ ) [ [ I ] 3 | T Twosl ANy
—— WL | gerv | BTt 715 BO'RY ESg0L [T VST | Ene BIBL G 55504 0Ty T | %S mma.aL\mN_el_ 73 WOE | Rund HEYA
e : ‘ L ]
h [[eers€ | eviser | deriae | SHONE | GhSEE | M9EGE | ootwE | en¥iSE | ERPUE [ sofiRe | wVETY | MDY SEVsLr [ noers T 10res 60eDs [ iemd | v | mweew SEELED | LoERSY HSYD ONION? ]
i : ! i , _ w : ! :
[ oo o[ @ o 7 @ wrer [ d [ 0 o7 o [ [ o T u EEFOL 000°0F o ] © [] | 0 0 [ D o T o 7 B4V TVIOL '}
I } i i v i : | n T
ol e | lsvor Wi | zve Bar'Ty ass | T thor [ 0o EOREGE RS O§TIC | 56 | St | dwer | siwe | IeIe wWsE ]
| — T ] 1 . 1 ] |
_ OSWFOLT | XS | GO h TECv | GEDhe G EETY6 | teivs TETMe | 9L S5 W | v s | i =3 1 ] MO IVIOL 1
h | [ E |
. Tt | zarett (33 fEsol | nsdE 95058 BosER | bve'oR [ SESL | ELEs GLOTEY | ELS | Oboss | TREZ ¥ NIBHYIN S50HS 1
T | wzEen Sit £EE'S0T 11988 a50'98 00S'E8 | W60 6RE0L EENSE [ B8 GLOTER BTr5 | 600 | v NN T¥LOL \_
L R . e e ! “
T st | W SZOTE 333 STOEEL | OSFFHE | GFVASE | C6TLEE ] %sEE | wiiir | rioe ._ BLVSLIV TIO9PS TaTL08 | Gos0R9 HEVY ONLIVLS |q
[ EATI0L [ waew Aenigag | Awnuer T Rquadag | SqwaaoN | Jaqeld0 | usgiuwices | weiny Ayrp suny Ay HOY | TAWIOL | yaew | Asenagey 1 A T
I ) ooz ] ;




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Simon John Killick

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

24 Conduit Place
L.ondon

|
|
|

Past town

W2 1EP

HENENENE

London.Paddington@begbies-tray
020 7262 1199

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

TountyiRegion

Postcode

\ Countzy

[2h

‘ Telephane

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
st thaypgbsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




